STATE OF NEW YORK
OFFICE OF THE MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL
800 North Pearl Street
Albany, New York 12204

ANDREW M. CUOMO JAMES C. COX
GOVERNOR ACTING MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL

August 30, 2011

Woodhaven Nursing Home
1360 Route 112
Port Jefferson Station, New York 11776-3078

Re: Medicaid Rate Audit #10-2346
NPI Number:
Provider Number:

Doar [

Enclosed is the final audit report of the Office of the Medicaid Inspector General’s (the “OMIG”)
audit of Woodhaven Nursing Home’s (the “Facility”) Medicaid rates for the rate period
January 1, 2005 through December 31, 2008. In accordance with 18 NYCRR Section 517.6,
this report represents the OMIG's final determination on issues raised in the draft audit report.

Since you did not respond to our draft audit report dated June 10, 2011, the findings in the final
audit report remain identical to the draft audit report. As previously stated in the draft audit
report, the Medicare Part B and D offsets were not within the scope of the review and may be
examined as part of a future audit. Based on the enclosed audited rates calculated by the
Bureau of Long Term Care Reimbursement, the Medicaid overpayment currently due is
$5677,074. This overpayment is subject to Department of Health (the “DOH") and Division of
Budget (the “DOB”) final approval. While not anticipated, any difference between the
calculated overpayment and the final DOH and DOB approved amount will be resolved with
the Facility by the OMIG Bureau of Collections Management.

In accordance with 18 NYCRR Part 518 which regulates the collection of overpayments, your
repayment options are described below.

OPTION #1: Make full payment by check or money order within 20 days of the date of
the final audit report. The check should be made payable to the New York State
Department of Health and be sent with the attached Remittance Advice to:

New York State Department of Health
Medicaid Financial Management
GNARESP Corning Tower, Room 1237
File #10-2346
Albany, New York 12237-0048



Page 2
August 30, 2011

OPTION #2: Enter into a repayment agreement with the OMIG. If your repayment
terms exceed 90 days from the date of the final audit report, recoveries of amounts due
are subject to interest charges at the prime rate plus 2%. If the process of establishing
the repayment agreement exceeds 20 days from the date of the final audit report, the
OMIG will impose a 15% withhold after 20 days until the agreement is established. The
OMIG may require financial information from you to establish the terms of the
repayment agreement. If additional information is requested, the OMIG must receive the
information within 30 days of the request or a 50% withhold will be imposed. OMIG
acceptance of the repayment agreement is based on your repaying the Medicaid
overpayment as agreed. The OMIG will adjust the rate of recovery, or require payment
in full, if your unpaid balance is not being repaid as agreed. The OMIG will notify you no
later than 5 days after initiating such action. If you wish to enter into a repayment
agreement, you must forward your written request within 20 days to the following:

Bureau of Collections Management
New York State Office of the Medicaid Inspector General
800 North Pearl Street
Albany, New York 12204

If within 20 days, you fail to make full payment or contact the OMIG to make repayment
arrangements, the OMIG will establish a withhold equal to 50% of your Medicaid billings to
secure payment and liquidate the overpayment amount, interest and/or penalty, not barring
any other remedy allowed by law. The OMIG will provide notice to you no later than 5 days
after the withholding of any funds.

In addition, if you receive an adjustment in your favor while you owe funds to the State, such
adjustment will be applied against the amount owed.

You have the right to challenge this action and determination by requesting an administrative
hearing within sixty (60) days of the date of this notice. You may not request a hearing to raise
issues related to rate setting or rate setting methodology. In addition, you may not raise any
issue that was raised or could have been raised at a rate appeal with your rate setting agency.
You may only request a hearing to challenge specific audit adjustments which you challenged
in a response to the draft audit report.

If you wish to request a hearing, the request must be submitted in writing to:

General Counsel
Office of Counsel
New York State Office of the Medicaid Inspector General
800 North Pearl Street
Albany, New York 12204

of the Office of Counsel a

Questions regarding the reiuest for a hearing should be directed to_



Page 3
August 30, 2011

If a hearing is held, you may have a person represent you or you may represent yourself. If
you choose to be represented by someone other than an attorney, you must supply a signed
authorization permitting that person to represent you along with your hearing request. At the
hearing, you may call witnesses and present documentary evidence on your behalf.

If you have any questions regarding the above, please contact [INIIINEBg NN -t
]

Sincerel

Coordinator Medical Facilities Audit
Division of Medicaid Audit

Audit Management and Development
Office of the Medicaid Inspector General

Attachments:

EXHIBIT|I - Summary of Per Diem Impact and Medicaid Overpayment
EXHIBIT Il - Summary of Medicaid Rates Audited

EXHIBIT IIl - Property Expense Disallowances/(Allowances)

EXHIBIT IV - Return On and Return Of Real Property Equity Disallowances
EXHIBITV - Correction of Patient Days

CERTIFIED MAIL A
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Ver-15.0



NEW YORK STATE
OFFICE OF THE MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL
REMITTANCE ADVICE

NAME AND ADDRESS OF AUDITEE NPI #
PROVIDER

WOODHAVEN NURSING HOME

1360 ROUTE 112 AUDIT #10-2346
PORT JEFFERSON STATION,
NEW YORK 11776-3078 : [ 1PROVIDER
AUDIT [ X ] RATE
TYPE [ ]PARTB
[ ]1OTHER:

AMOUNT DUE: $577,074

CHECKLIST

. To ensure proper credit, please enclose this form with your check.

. Make checks payable to: New York State Department of Health

. Record the Audit Number on your check.

. Mail check to:

New York State Department of Health
Medicaid Financial Management

GNARESP Corning Tower, Room 1237

File #10-2346
Albany, New York 12237-0048

. If the provider number shown above is incorrect, please enter the correct number
below.

CORRECT PROVIDER NUMBER




EXHIBIT |

WOODHAVEN NURSING HOME
RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1, 2005 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2008

SUMMARY OF PER DIEM IMPACT AND MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT

ISSUED FINAL
PARTB&D PARTB&D RATE _
NON-ELIGIBLE NON-ELIGIBLE DECREASE MEDICAID MEDICAID
RATE PERIOD RATES* RATES (INCREASE) DAYS OVERPAYMENT

01/01/05 - 03/31/05 $210.99 $207.88 $3.11 9,093 $ 28,279
04/01/05 - 06/30/05 210.19 207.08 3.1 8,586 26,702
07/01/05 - 09/30/05 208.05 204.94 3.1 9,060 28,177
10/01/05 - 12/31/05 212.30 209.19 3.1 9,893 30,767
01/01/06 - 03/31/06 220.63 215.48 5.15 9,492 48,884
04/01/06 - 06/30/06 221.00 215.47 5.63 9,401 51,988
07/01/06 - 09/30/06 219.91 214.38 5.53 9,119 50,428
10/01/06 - 12/31/06 224 .40 218.87 5.53 9,082 50,223
01/01/07 - 03/31/07 228.96 22543 3.53 8,206 28,967
04/01/07 - 06/30/07 227.67 22414 3.53 7,949 28,060
07/01/07 - 08/31/07 226.37 222.84 3.53 5,548 19,584
09/01/07 - 12/31/07 226.37 222.84 3.53 10,872 38,378
01/01/08 - 03/31/08 231.66 227.38 4.28 8,684 37,168
04/01/08 - 06/30/08 227.47 223.19 4.28 7,930 33,940
07/01/08 - 12/31/08 23163 227.35 4.28 17,647 75,529
TOTAL MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT $ 577,074

* Any differences between these rates and the rates listed in Exhibit 1l of this report represent rate changes
made subsequent to OMIG's audit. These changes remain open to future audit by the OMIG. For the
purpose of this Exhibit, the Medicare Part B and D rates are not shown. The rate decrease/(increase) for
those rates is the same as shown for the Medicare Part B and D non-eligible rates above.



EXHIBIT Il

WOODHAVEN NURSING HOME
RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1, 2005 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2008

SUMMARY OF MEDICAID RATES AUDITED

The Facility's Medicaid utilization was approximately 71 percent for the period under audit and the
Medicaid per diem rates audited are shown below. Any differences between these rates and the
"Issued Rates" listed in Exhibit | of this report represent rate changes made subsequent to our
audit. These changes remain open to future audit by the OMIG.

Issued Medicare

PartB & D

RATE PERIOD Non-Eligible Rates *
01/01/05 - 03/31/05 $210.99
04/01/05 - 06/30/05 210.19
07/01/05 - 09/30/05 208.05
10/01/05 - 12/31/05 212.30
01/01/06 - 03/31/06 220.63
04/01/06 - 06/30/06 221.00
07/01/06 - 09/30/06 219.91
10/01/06 - 12/31/06 224.40
01/01/07 - 03/31/07 228.96
04/01/07 - 06/30/07 227.67
07/01/07 - 08/31/07 226.37
09/01/07 - 12/31/07 226.37
01/01/08 - 03/31/08 231.66
04/01/08 - 06/30/08 227.47
07/01/08 - 12/31/08 231.63

* The Medicare Part B and D rates are not shown for the purpose of this Exhibit. The Medicare
Part B and D offsets were not within the scope of this audit and may be examined as part of a
future audit.



Ll S00 O sy

L2’ L8Pt 900 aiusy
€98'LL €98'. ¥00 83jusy POEZ '8 00E£Z SUOIYSS |L-Wxd ‘suonejnBbey
960'L 9601 €L0 Jusy ‘fuessaoau
609'8 609'8 800 giusy al1am ssouemo|lesip ‘sjejues Juswdinbe peayodas juswnoop AN jou piNoa Aujoe4
000'9 ¥00 4iusy 8y} aouIg “|iejap JUBIOINS Ul puB '9)eINdoe 'JUSLIND 8q JSNW UORBULIOUI }S02 8] Jipne
ore's ovs'z ZOoL'L €10 a ey UO payusA 8q Ued jey} Spicoal [BONSIEIS PUE |BIOUBUIY UO paseq ejep 1soo sjenbepe
8l2'LL 900 D uay apiaoid 0} pasinbal ale s}S00 ajqesinquiial Jo sIseq ay) uo juswAed Buinieoal siapiacld
168'pL 168'FL L22'9 00 vV iuay SIONVMOTIVSIA TVLINIY INFNLINDT ¥

£'201Z 'T'20LZ suonaas L-Wid :suopejnbay
‘Aiesseoau sem souemo|(esip e ‘Ajusenbasuo) “sejel
6V9'Z 900 sexel 3y  Pajebinwold sy} Ul pamoj|e Junowe ay} woly paleA asuadxe soueinsul Auedoid pajpny

JONVMOTIVSIA SaXVL ILVYLISI VI '€

£Z01Z ‘ZT'ZT0LZ SUORIAS L-IWid :suonenbay
‘Aessaoau asem sjuauysnipe ‘Ajjuanbasuoy ‘sejes
¥86 (z81) 900  'su| Auedold pejebinwoid sy} ul pamoje Junowe sy woly paleA asuadxe soueinsul Auedoid paypny

SINIWLSNray IONVHNSNI AL¥IdONd 2

POET '8 00EZ UOHDSS L-IN¥d ‘12°Z-98 UONI3S HUDAN 0} :suonenbay

(A Haiyx3 @8g) Ainbe

jojuo wnjal 0} saouemojesip Ul Bupnsel sjS00 pejenUEISQNSUN JO SOUBMO|ESID

8y} jo8ye1 o} pejsnipe asam s)soo |eouosiy Apedosd jeas sAyoed sy ‘Ajusnbasuc)

1500 |eouolsly pspodes jo poddns ul uonejuswnoop Aue epinoid jou pip Ajjioed

8yl lelsp jUeDIYNS Ul pue ‘sjeundoe JUSLND 8q JSNW UORBWIO)Ul SO 8yl ‘Jpne

666'CS LB6'CS #95'2S #95'2S #96'25 L00 ‘b3 uo 18y  uo payueA 8q uEO JBL) Spiodal [EONSHE}S PUEB [BIOUBUL UO Paseq ejep 1soo ajenbepe
Z9L'LL z8T'vL voz'st ¥0Z'SlL vis'el 100 ‘b3 uo ey  apiroid 0} pasinbes aie sjs0O S|qesINqUIB) JO SISEq BY) U JuawAed BuiAo8) SIBPIACIY

SIONVMOTIVSIA ALIND3A JO/NO NMNLIY I

:(seouemoyjy)/sesuemoyjesiq sse]

LLL'L9S $  L1L'STS$  ce6'POV S  EE6POP $ 0080V S g21-3H Jod pamoy|y asuedx3 Apadoiy
8002 L00e 90/LERL 90/LE/E0 S00¢ ‘"lD NOILdI¥DS3a
90/L0/¥0 90/1L0/1L0 1502
Saoly3d 31vH

(SONVMOTIVI/ISIONVMOTIVSIA ISNIXI ALNILONd
8002 'L€ ¥IBWIOIA HONOYHL SO0Z ‘L AMYNNVI SAOINId 31V
JWGOH SNISENN NIAVAGOOM
Z o | sbed

Il L1giHX3



v¥9'sSE § S0s'sse$ €81'68L $ 88P'B0Z $ OPP'ESTS ISNIdX3 ALYIHO¥d a3liany

€.PS0C¢ $ 2ZLZ0LL$ 0S.'6/2% GSvP'9GZ $  PGE'LGL S (seouemojjy)/sesuemojjesiq |e1o0L

e-ZZ ydeibeied ‘808z uonaag ‘men yjjesH slqnd :uopejnbey

"Pamoj|esip sem asuadxa jsaiajul [epdeo Buppiom ‘Ajusnbasuon

‘P00z Jeah 1500 10} awooul }au aAnisod e pey Aje ay) ‘swooul Jau aAIsod B smoys

os|e Jojoe) Juswifed yons aulwialep 0} pazijgn Hodas 4OHY au) i jsaisjul [endeo Bujom

S0E'6L GO0  'dx3J | DM 1o} Jojoey JuswAed B uIBJUOD JOU |lBYS S8l ‘Iayeassy)l pue gooz 'L udy @Aoey3 q

0Z'2-98 Uono8s UUDAN 0} :uonejnbey

"fiessaoau sem souemolesip e snyj} ‘uonejnbai sad uoneyw) pjoysaiy) e

0} 10algns s asuadxa Jsaajul SIYL 'SONI|IOR} 8Jed U)eay [ERUSpISal |[e JOJ }SO0 S|qEMO||E

000°'L GO0  ‘dx3 Jup DM ue si ssaupsjgspul |epded pue jusund yjoq uo asuadxe jsaisjul [ejded Bupuops B

SIONVMOTIVSIA ISNIHXI LSTUIINI TVLIHVO ONIMHOM '8

Y0EZ '8 00EZ SUORDLS |-WNd :suonenbay

"saouemojlesip ul Bunnsal 8jel ay) ui pamo||e asuadxa Xe)} So|es au) WOl paleA

Xe} S8|es pajipny |lejep JUSIoNS Ul pue 'sjeindoe ‘Juaund aq Jsnw EJep JSo) jpne

uo payueA aq Ued Jeyj SpJOd8l [edsiels pue [BlouBUY UO paseq Ejep }sod ajenbape

¥8L'LY Z8g'se 8/¥'29 8/%¥'29 500 xe] sejes  opiaoid 0} pasnbal ase s}s00 ajgesinquial Jo siseq ay} uo sjuswAied Buiaieoas sanijioe

SIAONVMOTIVSIA XVL STTVS "L

ZELZ uonoes L-WNd ‘(P)L1°Z-98 UORI8S WUOAN 0L :suopenbay

‘pamol[esip sem sejel 200z ubnosy 500z

8y} ul juswesinquial sseoxa pajussaldal jey) sisod dn-pejs ey} jo uopod 8y} 'SO0Z

LoL'oy ovy'c orr'es 900 dn-ueyS/BI0 Jseak ejes Buunp pasinquias Ajjny a1em S)S00 By} BOUIS 'SO0Z Jeak 8jes Buunp paziuowe
8G/.'o 00 dn-vessBio AIng sem esuadxe siy| ‘poued Jeak oAl B JBAO S)S00 dn-pels pazidowe Ajjioe4 a8yl

SIONVMOTIVSIA S1S0D dN-LYV.LS / NOLLVZINVOHO 9

P0EZ '8 D0EZ ‘€'20LZ SUol0as |L-Wad ‘(B)L1°Z-98 UOIID3S HYOAN 0} :suoneinbay

009'slL 900 ‘suj oy "fiessaoau alem seduemojjesip ‘Ajjusnbasuon ‘aoueinsul Ojne papodel 10} 8IED
9s¥'s 900 ‘suloINy  jusied o) diysuone|al ey} eleNSUOWSP JO LOREUSWNIOP apiAcid 0} s|qeun Sem Ajjpey
L1€'S LLE'S 900 ‘sujoiny  syj ‘e|gemole ase aed ened Alessaosu 0) ajqesbieyo Apedold ale jey) sjsoo Auo
860"/ 900 'sujony  ‘Aleuonippy “pelUaA 8q ued Jeuy} ejep 1soo ajenbape epiaoid o} palinbas sie s1epiACId
SIONVMOTIVSIA IONVHNSNI OLNY 'S
800¢ 100z S0/IERE  90/LEIED S00z "ID NOILdIgOSs3aa
90/L0/0 90/L0/10 1802
SAoi3ad 31vy

(SIONVMOTIV)/ISIONVMOTIVSIA 3SNIdXI ALNIJONd
800Z ‘L€ ¥IGWIDIA HONOUHL SO0Z ‘I AYVNNVI SAOINId ILVN

JNOH SNISENN NIAVHAOOM
Z J0 Z abeg

Il LigiHX3



RETURN ON AND RETURN OF REAL PROPERTY EQUITY DISALLOWANCES

WOODHAVEN NURSING HOME
RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1, 2005 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2008

EXHIBIT IV

RATE PERIODS
Return of Equity Calculation 2005 2006 2007 2008
Real Property Historical Cost per HE-12B $ 3,186,696 § 3._208,008 $ 3,186,696 §$ 3,241,957
Audit Disallowances/(Allowances)

Unsubstantiated Additions 420,511 420,511 423,113 423,123
Audited Historical Cost $ 2,766,185 § 2,787,497 $ 2,763,583 $ 2,818,834
Less: Accumulated Reimbursement 2,265,712 2,328,271 2,375,740 2,440,381
Audited Net Equity $ 500473 $ 459226 §$ 387843 $ 378453
Remaining Useful Life 8 7 6 5
Audited Return of Equity $ 62559 $ 65604 % 64641 $ 75691
Promulgated Return of Equity 115,123 118,168 117,638 128,690
Disallowances $ 52564 $ 52564 $ 52997 $ 52,999
Return on Equity Calculation
Audited Net Equity $ 500473 $ 459226 $ 387,843 § 378,453
Less: % Current Return of Equity 31,280 32,802 32,321 37,846
Audited Net Investment $ 469,193 $ 426424 $ 355522 $ 340,607
Rate of Return 4.95% 4.45% 4.90% 4.68%
Audited Return on Equity $ 23225 % 18,976 § 17421 § 15,940
Promulgated Return on Equity 42,739 34,180 31,723 27,102
Disallowances | $ 19,514 § 15,204 $ 14,282 $ 11,162




EXHIBIT V

CORRECTION OF PATIENT DAYS

The audit of patient day statistics disclosed that the patient days reported were understated
for rate year 2007 and 2008. The following adjustments were necessary to include the
proper days in the rate calculations.

Regulation: 10 NYCRR Section 86-2.8

Rate Year
2007 2008
Patient Days in Promulgated Rates 49,347 48,849
Patient Days per Audit 49,897 49,351

Understated Patient Days (550) (502)




	10-2346_Page_01.tif
	10-2346_Page_02.tif
	10-2346_Page_03.tif
	10-2346_Page_04.tif
	10-2346_Page_05.tif
	10-2346_Page_06.tif
	10-2346_Page_07.tif
	10-2346_Page_08.tif
	10-2346_Page_09.tif
	10-2346_Page_10.tif

